In the decision of the case of Ucb V Minef  in which the ministry levied a penalty of five million 

(5,000,000 FRS) Francs as stated by Section 82 of the Code on a brewery company, Union 

des Brasseries du Cameroun located in Douala for polluting the air. The amount was later 

tripled to fifteen million (15,000,000 FRS) Francs.33 

Fines sanctions under the penal code : Section 229-1: Toxic waste (1) Whoever 

unaut11onzeo joes not, with Immediate affects discard of dangerous or toxic waste generated 

by its company shall be punished with imprisonment of from 5 (five) 10 10 (ten) years and a